1
dc2394af
DEMO MANUAL DC2394A
Description
LTC3887EUJ-1
Dual Output PolyPhase Step-Down DC/DC
Converter with Digital Power System Management
Demonstration circuit 2394A is a high current, high

d. If you want to change the output voltage to a different
value, like 1.5V. In the Config tab, type in 1.5 in the
VOUT_COMMAND box, like this:
	 Then, click the “W” (PC to RAM) icon to write these
register values to the LTC3887-1. After finishing this
step, you will see the output voltage will change to 1.5V.
	 If the write is successful, you will see the following
message:
8
dc2394af
DEMO MANUAL DC2394A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 4 C4, C6, C31, C33 CAP., 22µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32DR61C226KE18L
2 5 C5, C13, C39, C49, C51 CAP., 1µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61C105KA93D
3 2 C7, C8 CAP., OS-CON, 330µF, 16V, 20%, F12 PANASONIC ELECTRONIC, 16SVP330M
4 4 C9, C18, C44, C47 CAP., 0.1µF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C104KA01D
5 3 C10, C11, C56 CAP., 4.7µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61C475KAAJD
6 12 C14, C15, C21, C22, C35, C36, C42, C43,
C58, C59, C60, C61
CAP., X5R, 100µF, 6.3V, 20%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER60J107ME20L
7 8 C16, C17, C19, C20, C37, C38, C40, C41 CAP., POSCAP, 470µF, 2.5V, D2E SIZE PANASONIC ELECTRONIC, 2R5TPE470M9
8 2 C23, C24 CAP., X7R, 2200pF, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E222KA01D
9 3 C28, C29, C50 CAP., NPO, 150pF, 50V, 5%, 0603 MURATA, GRM1885C1H151JA01D
10 2 L1, L2 IND., 0.17µH PULSE., PA1320.171NL
11 2 R1, R12 RES., 24.9k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040224K9FKED
12 2 R2, R67 RES., 2Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032R00FKEA
13 4 R3, R4, R16, R17 RES., 1k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00FKED
14 2 R5, R18 RES., 0Ω, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
15 4 R7, R8, R24, R25 RES., 2k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032K00FKEA
16 6 R10, R13, R26, R49, R52, R55 RES., 0Ω, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
17 2 R14, R15 RES., 17.8k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060317K8FKEA
18 2 U1, U3 I.C., MODULE, 60A, 31-LEAD, CLIP BOND
PQFN, SPS, 5.0X5.0mm
FAIRCHILD SEMI., FDMF5820DC
19 1 U2 I.C., LTC3887-1EUJ#PBF, QFN, 6X6mm LINEAR TECH., LTC3887EUJ-1#10E4-1PBF-ES
20 1 U4 I.C., EEPROM SERIAL-I2C, 2k-BIT, TSSOP-8 MICROCHIP, 24LC025-I/ST
21 1 U5 I.C., LTC6992CS6-1, TSOT-23 LINEAR TECH., LTC6992CS6-1#PBF
22 1 U6 I.C., LT1803IS5, TSOT-23 LINEAR TECH., LT1803IS5#PBF
23 2 U7, U8 I.C., LT1129CS8-5, S8 LINEAR TECH., LT1129CS8-5#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 4 C1, C2, C25, C26, CAP., 1µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R61C105KE01D
2 4 C3, C12, C27, C34, CAP., 0.1µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R61C104KA88D
3 4 C30, C32, C45, C46 CAP., X7R, 0.01µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C103KA01D
4 2 C48, C55 CAP., X5R, 2.2µF, 16V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR61C225KA88L
5 1 C52 CAP., 4.7µF, X5R, 16V, 1206 MURATA, GRM31CR61C475KA01L
6 1 C53 CAP., 1µF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71C105KA01L
7 2 C54, C57 CAP., 1µF, X5R, 16V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31MR61C105KA01L
LTpowerPlay Quick Start Procedure
e.	 You can save the changes into the NVM. In the tool
bar, click “RAM to NVM” button, as following
f.	 Save the demo board configuration to a (*.proj) file.
Click the Save icon and save the file. Name it whatever
you want.
9
dc2394af
DEMO MANUAL DC2394A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
8 0 D3, D4 IND., OPTIONAL SOD-323
9 2 D1, D2 SMT CHIP LED, GREEN WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 150060GS75000
10 1 D5 SMT CHIP LED, RED WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 150060RS75000
11 2 Q1, Q2 TRANS., PNP 40V 0.2A SC75-3 SOT-416 ON SEMI., MMBT3906TT1G
12 2 Q3, Q4 MOSFET, N-CH 60V 115MA SOT23-3 DIODES INC., 2N7002-7-F
13 2 Q5, Q7 MOSFET, P-CH 20V 0.58A SOT-23 VISHAY, SI2365EDS-T1-GE3
14 1 Q6 MOSFET, SPEED SRS 30V 30A LFPAK RENESAS, RJK0305DPB-02#J0
15 0 R6, R11, R21, R22, R23, R28, R30, R31,
R33, R34, R36, R37, R39, R40, R45, R48,
R50, R54, R56, R57, R62, R64, R65, R68
RES., OPTIONAL 0603
16 11 R19, R20, R27, R29, R32, R35, R38, R51,
R53, R60, R61
RES., 4.99k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06034K99FKEA
17 2 R46, R47 RES., 200Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603200RFKEA
18 3 R58, R59, R77 RES., 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
19 1 R63 RES., 127Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603127RFKEA
20 1 R66 RES., SENSE, 0.001Ω, 1W, 1%, 2512 PANASONIC, ERJM1WTF1M0U
21 2 R69, R76 RES., 20k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060320K0FKEA
22 2 R70, R81 RES., 100k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW00603100KFKEA
23 1 R71 RES., 3.3Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033R30FKEA
24 1 R72 RES., CHIP, 1M, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031M00FKEA
25 1 R73 RES., 154k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603154KFKEA
26 2 R74, R82 RES., 10k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
27 1 R75 RES., 82.5Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060382R5FKEA
28 1 R78 RES., 681k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603681KFKEA
29 1 R79 TRIMMER, 5kΩ 0.5W PC PIN BOURNS, 3386P-1-502LF
30 1 R80 RES., SENSE, 0.01Ω, 1W, 1%, 2512 PANASONIC, ERJM1WSF10MU
31 1 R83 RES., 15.8k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060315K8FKEA
Hardware: For Demo Board Only
1 21 E1-E21 TEST POINT, TURRET, .064" MTG. HOLE MILL-MAX, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
2 2 SW1, SW2 SWITCH, SLIDE DPDT 6VDC 0.3A PCMNT C&K COMPONENTS, JS202011CQN
3 5 JP1-JP5 CONN., HEADER, 1X3, 2mm WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 62000311121